

No. 24-394, 24-396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General of
Oklahoma, ex rel. OKLAHOMA,
Respondents

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,
v.
GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General of
Oklahoma, ex rel. OKLAHOMA,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oklahoma*

**BRIEF OF WORLD FAITH FOUNDATION AND
NC VALUES INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TAMI FITZGERALD
NC VALUES INSTITUTE
9650 Strickland Rd.
Suite 103-226
Raleigh, NC 27615

DEBORAH J. DEWART
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539

JAMES L. HIRSEN
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real
Suite 101
Anaheim, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsens.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT2

I. ST. ISIDORE IS NOT A STATE ACTOR.....2

 A. Statutory labels do not control. 4

 B. State action is not established by
 government funding, regulations, or
 contract..... 5

II. OKLAHOMA HAS NOT DELEGATED AN
EXCLUSIVELY PUBLIC FUNCTION.....9

 A. Education is not an exclusively public
 function..... 9

 B. The very purpose of charter schools is
 to enhance available educational
 choices. Public and private educational
 alternatives remain widely available. 12

III. OKLAHOMA’S ACCOMMODATION OF RELIGIOUS CHARTER SCHOOLS DOES NOT EVADE THE STATE’S CONSTITUTIONAL DUTIES BUT RATHER FACILITATES THE EXERCISE OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	14
A. Oklahoma has not improperly delegated any of its constitutional duties.	14
B. Oklahoma has not evaded any of its constitutional duties.	18
C. Accommodation of religious charter schools aligns with this Court’s trend toward nondiscrimination principles in Establishment Clauses cases.....	24
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	18
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	32
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 588 U.S. 19 (2019).....	24
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Barghout v. Bureau of Kosher Meat & Food Control</i> , 66 F.3d 1337 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	16
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	2, 4, 5

<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 29
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	25, 31, 32, 33
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	31
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002)	15, 16, 17
<i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	19, 21, 25
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	30
<i>Drummond ex rel. State of Okla. v. Okla. Statewide Virtual Charter Sch. Bd.</i> , 558 P.3d 1 (Okla. 2024)...	3-7, 10, 22-23, 29, 33-34
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	28
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	28

<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	28
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	21, 25, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	21, 25, 31
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	11
<i>Griffin v. County School Board</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 10-12, 21, 23, 24, 29
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	34
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	24, 28
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	3

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16, 25
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 23
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	34
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	27, 31, 32
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	9, 13, 32
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2657 (2023).....	2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 22, 23
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1864)	28
<i>Perkins v. Londonderry Basketball Club</i> , 196 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999)	5, 11, 18, 29
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	14, 20
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	4

<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 21, 23, 30
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	28
<i>Santa Fe. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	16
<i>Santiago v. Puerto Rico</i> , 655 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	28
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	31
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	25, 31, 32
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	10
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	26
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	24

<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	25
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	13, 25, 32
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	14, 28
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	13, 32
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	16, 26, 27

Statutes

N.C.G.S. § 115C-218.90(a)(4).....	4
N.C.G.S. § 115C-218(a)(5).....	13
N.C.G.S. § 115C-218.45(a)-(b).....	13
70 O.S. 2021, § 3-131(A).....	12
70 O.S. 2021, § 3-135(A)(12), (14), (15).....	5
70 O.S. Supp. 2022, § 3-132.....	26
70 O.S. Supp. 2022, § 3-132(D).....	4, 7

Constitutional Provisions

Okla. Const. art. 1, § 5	33
Okla. Const. art. 13, § 1	22
Article I, Section 8.....	18

Other Authorities

William W. Bassett, <i>Changing Perceptions of Private Religious Schools: Public Money and Public Trust in the Education of Children</i> , 2008 BYU L. Rev. 243 (2008)	27
Jonathan D. Boyer, <i>Education Tax Credits: School Choice Initiatives Capable of Surmounting Blaine Amendments</i> , 43 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 117 (2009).....	20
Ryan A. Doringo, <i>Comment: Revival: Toward a Formal Neutrality Approach to Economic Development Transfers to Religious Institutions</i> , 46 Akron L. Rev. 763 (2013)	28
<i>Developments in the Law: State Action and the Public/Private Distinction: The State Action Doctrine and the Establishment Clause</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1278 (2010).....	24
Douglas Laycock, <i>Why the Supreme Court Changed Its Mind About Government Aid to Religious Institutions: It's a Lot More than Just Republican Appointments</i> , 2008 BYU L. Rev. 275 (2008)	20

Douglas Laycock, Comment, *Theology Scholarships, The Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes but Missing the Liberty*,
118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004).....25, 30
